
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities 
 

Time and Date 
12.30 pm on Thursday, 22 July, 2021 
 
Place 
Diamond Rooms 1 and 2 - Council House 
 
Please note that in line with current Government and City Council guidelines in 
relation to Covid, there will be reduced public access to the meeting to manage 
numbers attending safely.  If you wish to attend in person, please contact the 
Governance Services Officers indicated at the end of the agenda. 
 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 (a) To agree the minutes of the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities 
meeting held on 8 March 2021 

 
(b) Matters arising 

 
4. Response to a Petition - Potters Green Park - Request for a Children's 

Play Facility (Pages 9 - 18) 
 

 Report of the Director of Street Scene and Regulatory Services 
 
To consider the above petition, bearing 298 signatures, which has been 
sponsored by Councillor E Ruane, a Henley Ward Councillor, who has been 
invited to the meeting for the consideration of this item along with the petition 
organiser. 
 

5. Gambling Act 2005 - Revised Statement of Licensing Policy 2022 -2025 
(Pages 19 - 48) 

 

 Report of the Director of Street Scene and Regulatory Services 
 

6. Outstanding Issues   
 

 There are no outstanding issues 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

7. Any Other Business   
 

 To consider any other items of business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as a matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House Coventry 
 
Wednesday, 14 July 2021 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett e mail Suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk Tele: 02476 832299 
 
 
Membership: Councillors P Akhtar (Deputy Cabinet Member), AS Khan (Cabinet 
Member)  
 
By invitation: Councillors J Lepoidevin (Shadow Cabinet Member), E Ruane 
 
Public Access 
Please note that in line with current Government and City Council Covid guidelines, 
there will be reduced public access to the meeting to manage numbers attending 
safely. Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
requested to contact the following officer in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Suzanne Bennett 
Email: Suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk 
Tele: 02476 832299 

mailto:Suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk
https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities held at 1.00 

pm on Monday, 8 March 2021 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor AS Khan (Chair) 

 Councillor P Akhtar (Deputy Cabinet Member) 

  

Other Members: Councillor G Ridley (for Minute 20 below) 

 
Employees Present:  

 C Bradford, Law and Governance  
D Cahalin-Heath, Streetscene and Regulatory Services 
G Carter, Law and Governance 
G Hood, Streetscene and Regulatory Services 
J Newman, Director of Law and Governance 
U Patel, Law and Governance 
C Sinclair, Law and Governance 

 
Public Business 
 
18. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

19. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2020 were agreed as a true 
record. There were no matters arising. 
 

20. Response to a petition requesting the Council improve defences on the 
Brookstray to prevent unauthorised access by travellers  

 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Streetscene and 
Regulatory Services which responded to a petition bearing 484 signatures which 
was submitted to Coventry City Council in August 2020. The petition was 
organised by Councillor Ridley a Woodlands Ward Councillor and requested that 
the Council
[...]
 that the cost of undertaking the defence works have been 
estimated at approximately £13,153. 
 

4. Endorses and supports Officers to continue to maintain and 
implement defences on public open space subject to traveller 
incursions within existing resources.  
 

5.   Notes that Council Officers will continue to investigate how the 
unregistered land at Sutton Avenue could be better secured.  

 
21. New Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted Members  

 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Law and Governance 
which sought approval to the revised Model Code of Conduct and to recommend 
to Council to adopt the revised Model Code of Conduct. 
 
The Local Government Association (LGA), following a consultation held in summer 
of 2020, published a new Model Code of Conduct for Members. The new Model 
Code of Conduct was produced on the recommendation of the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life in its report on local authority standards published in 
January 2019. The Ethics Committee made representations to the LGA on the 
wording of the proposed Code.  
 
Ethics Committee considered the new Model Code of Conduct at its meeting on 21 
January 2021. Its comments and observations were summarised in the report. On 
17 February 2021, the Constitutional Advisory Panel considered a revised Code 
which incorporated the changes suggested by the Ethics Committee. The Panel 
resolved to recommend to the Cabinet Member that he recommend to full Council 
the adoption of the revised Code set out in the appendix to the report.  
 

Page 5



 

 
– 4 – 

 

The Council’s current Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted Members was 
adopted by the Council in 2012. While there have been some amendments to it, it 
has remained largely the same since then.  The publication of the new Model 
Code provided an ideal opportunity to consider moving from its current Code to the 
new one.  
 

The report provided further information and outlined what the main points of the 
Model Code of Conduct were. 
 
Ethics Committee was asked to consider the Model Code of Conduct and 
whether they wished to recommend its adoption by the Council, either as 
drafted or with modifications. The Committee made a number of comments in 
relation to the Model Code and in its adoption by the City Council, in particular: - 
 

 The Committee welcomed that the term “treating others with respect” was 
favoured rather than “with civility”, together with the definitions provided 
in the Model Code 

 That the threshold for the registration of gifts and hospitality should be set 
at £50 in line with the national threshold 

 That the Council should extend the obligation to declare membership of 
outside bodies to include those which currently must be declared 

 That appropriate training to new and existing Members should be provided 
following the adoption of the new Code 

 That the Member Complaints Protocol should be strengthened and 
updated to reflect any new changes to the Code 

 That the Model Code should be amended to be more user friendly and 
easier to reference, to include using the second person, to remove 
unnecessary preamble, to be numbered, and to include the Nolan 
Principles at the forefront of the document, rather than as an Appendix. 

 
The revised Code of Conduct was attached as an Appendix to the report and took 
into account the points made by the Ethics Committee. The revised Code of 
Conduct was endorsed by the Constitutional Advisory Panel on 17 February 2021.  
 
 
RESOLVED that, the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities, having 
considered the recommendations from Ethics Committee and the 
Constitutional Advisory Panel, recommends that Council adopts the revised 
Model Code of Conduct for Elected and Co-opted Members.  
 

22. Proposed Changes to the Constitution  
 
The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities considered a report of the 
Director of Law and Governance which sought approval to proposed changes to 
the Constitution.  
 
On 17 February 2021, the Constitutional Advisory Panel considered a number of 
proposed changes to the Constitution. These were: 
 

(a) The Contract Procedure Rules: Part 3G 
(b) A proposed new Employee Code of Conduct: Part 4B 
(c) The terms of reference of Planning Committee and consequential change to 

the scheme of delegation: Part 2G 

Page 6



 

 
– 5 – 

 

(d) A review of Code of Good Planning Practice for Members and Employees 
Dealing with Planning matters: Part 4C 

 
The changes to the Contract Procedure Rules and the Code of Conduct for 
Employees were detailed in Appendices 1 and 2 of the report, including the 
required tracked changes to the Constitution. 
 
The Constitutional Advisory Panel resolved to recommend to the Cabinet Member 
that he recommends to full Council the adoption of changes which were detailed in 
the report.  
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities 
recommends that Council: 
 

1. Approves the proposed changes to the Contract Procedure Rules 
shown in Appendix 1 to the report; 

 
2. Approves the revised Code of Conduct for Employees set out in 

Appendix 2 to the report;  
 

3. Approves the changes to the Terms of Reference of Planning 
Committee and the Scheme of Delegation to Employees set out in 
paragraphs 2.10 to 2.12 of the report. 
 

4. Approves the proposal that once the Planning Committee has 
approved the new Planning Code, that the new Planning Code is 
appended to the Constitution and made available on the Council’s 
website, in accordance with the Constitution.  

 
23. Licensing Act 2003 - Revised Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-2026  

 
Further to Minute 8/20 of the meeting held on 5 October, 2020, the Cabinet 
Member considered a report of the Director of Streetscene and Regulatory 
Services which provided an update on the outcome of the 8-week consultation 
undertaken on the review of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy for the 
Licensing Act 2003 and sought approval to the revised policy for the period 2021 – 
2026. 
 
The Licensing Act requires each licensing authority to prepare and publish a 
Statement of Licensing Policy.  The policy statement sets out how the authority 
intends to approach its licensing responsibilities and in particular how it intends to 
promote the four licensing objectives. This policy must be renewed every five 
years and be subject to a full consultation process.  

 
The current Statement of Licensing Policy came into effect on 6th January 2016, to 
cover a period up to January 2021.  However, due to the pandemic, and on the 
advice of the Local Government Association (LGA), the Cabinet Member for 
Policing and Equalities approved the decision to delay the consultation on the draft 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 – 2026, and that the existing Statement of 
Licensing Policy be extended past the 6th January 2021, until the draft policy had 
been consulted on and approved. 

 

Page 7



 

 
– 6 – 

 

This report outlined the comments received and proposed amendments to the 
Council’s draft Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 

This is the fourth Statement of Licensing Policy produced by the Licensing 
Authority under   the Licensing Act 2003. The general principles of the Licensing 
Policy remain the same and the document is centred around the Licensing Act's 
four licensing objectives, namely, the prevention of crime and disorder; ensuring 
public safety; the prevention of public nuisance; and the protection of children from 
harm.  

        
The policy had been reviewed throughout to ensure consistency with the latest 
changes in legislation, regulations and guidance issued by the Secretary of State.    

 
Following public consultation, the revised draft Statement of Licensing Policy was 
now ready to be recommended for adoption to take effect from 16th March 2021 
as attached at Appendix A of the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities 
recommends that Council adopts the revised Statement of Licensing Policy 
2021-2026 attached as Appendix A of the report.   
 

24. Outstanding Issues  
 
There were no outstanding issues.  
 

25. Any Other Business  
 
There were no other items of business.  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 1.25 pm)  

  

Page 8




 

Public report 
Cabinet Member Report 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities 22 July 2021 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities Councillor AS Khan 
 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director of Streetscene and Regulatory Services 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
Henley 
 
Title: Response to a petition: Potters Green – Request for Children’s Play Facility 
 
 
 
Is this a key decision?  
 
No 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report responds to a petition containing 298 signatures which was submitted to Coventry 
City Council in October 20. The petition is supported by Councillor E Ruane, a Henley Ward 
Councillor and requests that the Council provide a children’s play facility on the field between 
Woodway Lane and Shilton Lane 
 
The petition reads: 
 
“We the undersigned petition the Council to request a park with play equipment for children          
( swings, slide, climbing frame etc ) on field between Woodway lane and Shilton Lane adjacent to 
Woodway lane cemetery, historically there was a play area located on this site for the children of 
Potters Green ”. 
 
The petition provides the following justification: 
 
This play area has grown with new houses and many young families moving to the area, there is 
little for the children to do , especially in light of the recent Covid -19 pandemic, it would be a 
great health benefit both mentally and physically to have a park in this area, a safe place for 
children to  and family to enjoy.  
 
The children’s play facility which had originally been located at this location had been removed as 
a result of continued vandalism and complaints from neighbouring residents.  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

  

Potters Green falls with the catchment area of two local play facilities located at Eaglestone Way 
new housing development off Shilton lane and Woodway Walk Play area both around 10 
minutes’ walk away respectively.  
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities is recommended to: 
 

1. Consider the content of the petition and note the concerns of the petitioners 
 

2. Note that a play facility has been built by a developer and located at Eaglestone Way new 
housing development off Shilton lane. 

 
3. Note that the cost of providing a children’s play facility has been estimated at  

approximately £150, 000  
 

4. Note that the Greenspace Service do not have the resources to provide a new children’s 
play facility at this location and that this will be subject to securing external funding. 
 

5. Note that as part of the Planning Application for the New Elmfield Farm Development on 
Wigston Road and should permission be granted the developer has been requested to 
provide a new children’s play facility on the development 
 

 
 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Appendix A – Archived image of original play facility at Potters Green dated 1994 
Appendix B – Plan showing location of play facilities of which Potters Green Falls within their     
                      catchment areas. 
 
 
Background papers: 
 
None,  
 
Other useful documents 
 
None. 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
 
No 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
 
No 
 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
No 
 
 

Page 10



 

  

 
Report title: Petition – Provide a children’s play facility Potters Green Park 
 
 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 

1.1 A number of years ago a children’s play area did exist at this location as suggested by 
the petitioners. The facility was removed some years ago (possibly 26 years ago) due 
to repeated vandalism and complaints from residents on Woodway Lane whose houses 
looked onto the site. The attached image  taken in 1994  clearly shows that  most of the 
play area had virtually all gone at that point shown Appendix A. 

 
 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 

2.1 A new housing development was completed in 2020 at Eaglestone Way off Shilton 
Lane  which was developed by Persimmon Homes.  As part of that development the 
developer created a new children’s play facility which is managed and maintained by 
the developer. Its provision was a planning requirement. The play area appears to be 
designed to cater for the 8 to 12 age group and the Potters Green Area falls within the 
catchment of the facility and is approximately 10 minutes’ walk. Its location is shown 
Appendix B 

 
2.2 In addition, Potters Green Park falls within the catchment area of a further play facilities 

located at Woodway Walk, which is on Woodway Lane and this play facility is designed 
to cater for children aged 8 to 12 and is located approximately 10 minutes’ walk away. 
This is managed and maintained by the Streetpride and Council Greenspace Service. 
This is also shown on Appendix B 

  
2.3 Outline planning permission is being sought for the Elmfield Farm Residential 

Development on Wigston Road. It is likely that this will be considered by Planning 
Committee in August this year. As part of the consultation process the Councils Parks 
Service has requested the developer provide a new children’s play facility on the 
development. Should permission be granted this would provide an additional children’s 
play facility whose catchment would include parts of the Potters Green Area and would 
be approximately 15 minutes walk from the old facility which had previously existed on 
the field between Woodway lane and Shilton Lane. 

 
2.4 During 2015/16 the Parks Service operational budget was reduced by £1m from 2016. As 

part of its financial strategy the service 
[...]
 
No 
 
Although the matters within the report affect all wards in the city, it is not anticipated that the impact  
will be significant 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek Members' views and approval to consult on the draft revised 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2022 - 2025 under the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities is requested to: 
 
Consider the draft revised Statement of Gambling Policy and authorise the Director of 
Streetscene and Regulatory Services to carry out the consultation as detailed in the report. 
 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee is requested to:  
 

Consider the draft Statement of Gambling Policy and forward any comments it wishes to make 
as part of the consultation process. 
 
List of Appendices included: 
Revised Statement of Gambling Policy (shaded paragraphs illustrate the amendments to the 
document) 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 

 2 

 
Other useful background papers: 
Gambling Act 2005 
Gambling Act 2005 Guidance to Licensing Authorities  
 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No  
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
Yes – Licensing and Regulatory Committee – 27 July 2021 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No 

Page 20



 

 3 

Report title: Gambling Act 2005 - Revised Statement of Gambling Policy 
 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 Under the terms of the Gambling Act 2005 the Council’s Statement of Gambling Policy has 

to be renewed every three years.  The current Statement of Gambling Policy came into 
effect on 31st January 2019 and a review must therefore be completed.  There is a 
requirement in the Act for the Council to publish and advertise the revised Statement of 
Gambling Policy at least 4 weeks before, by 3rd January 2022. 
 

1.2 The Gambling Policy produced by the Licensing Authority under the Gambling Act 2005 will 
be relevant for all licensing decisions taken by the Council as the Licensing Authority over 
three years commencing on 31st January 2022. 
 

1.3 The general principles of the Gambling Policy remain the same and the document is still 
centred around the Gambling Act's three licensing objectives, namely: 

 

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated with 
crime or disorder or being used to support crime;  

 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and 

 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by 
gambling. 

 
1.4 Before amending the policy for a further three year period, licensing authorities are required 

to carry out a wide consultation process. In addition to those it must consult by law, the 
Council has authority to include in the process any individuals or organisations it deems 
appropriate.   

 
1.5 The Responsible Authorities (statutory consultees - Gambling Commission, West Midlands 

Police, West Midlands Fire and Rescue Service, Planning, Environmental Health (functions 
in relation to pollution to the environment or harm to human health) Safeguarding Children 
Board, HM Revenue & Customs), Community Safety team and Public Health will be 
consulted on the draft revised policy.  

 
1.6 The public consultation exercise will begin on the 2 August 2021, for a 6 week period 

and finish on the 13 September 2021 and will include the following elements: -  
 

 Mail shots to representatives of the licensed trade, clubs and key partners; 

 Formally writing to the Chief Officers of the responsible authorities; 

 Mail shots to businesses and organisations; and 

 Wider public consultation through the City Council Web Site.  
 

  1.7   The revised policy complies with updated Gambling Commissions guidance and regulations. 
It has been developed with all 6 Warwickshire Licensing Authorities (Warwickshire County 
Council, North Warwickshire Borough Council, Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough Council, 
Rugby Borough Council, Stratford on Avon District Council and Warwick District Council), 
although each authority has adapted the policy to suit the needs of their area and profile.   

 
         A copy of the draft revised policy is attached as an Appendix to the report.   

 
 
 

Page 21



 

 4 

Key Changes to the Revised Licensing Act Policy  
 

1.8 There are no proposed significant changes to the policy only minor amendments and 
additions.  These can be shown highlighted in grey in the draft revised policy  

 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1 The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities is requested to consider the draft revised 

Statement of Gambling Policy and authorise the Director of Streetscene & Regulatory 
Services to carry out the consultation as detailed in the report. 

 
2.2  The Licensing and Regulatory Committee is requested to consider the draft revised 

Statement of Gambling Policy and forward any comments as part of the consultation 
process. 

 
3. Results of consultation undertaken 
 
3.1  The results of the consultation process will be submitted for consideration to Cabinet 

Member for Policing and Equalities before a finalised policy document is presented to Full 
Council for approval. 

  
4. Timetable for implementing this decision 
 
4.1 The revised Statement of Gambling Policy must be published by 3rd January 2022 and 

commence from 31st January 2022, allowing the Council to continue to carry out any 
function in respect of individual applications made under the authority of the Gambling Act 
2005. 

 
5.  Comments from Director of Finance and Director of Law and Governance 
 
5.1 Financial implications 
  
 The financial implications associated with the recommendation are limited to the employee 

costs associated with undertaking the consultation exercise and any costs involved in 
publishing the statement of gambling policy. 

 
5.2 Legal implications 
 
 The Council will not be able to undertake 
[...]
nesses in Coventry; 

 Local bodies representing vulnerable persons; and 

 Departments within the Council with an interest in the licensing of gambling. 
 

1.4 In preparing this statement, the Authority has had regard to the provisions of the Act, 
the Guidance issued by the Gambling Commission, Regulations made by the 
Secretary of State and responses to its consultations. 

 

2. Gambling Act 2005 
 
2.1 The Act specifies licensing objectives which are central to the regulatory regime, these 

are:- 
 

 preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder, or being used to support crime; 

 ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and 

 protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 
exploited by gambling. 

 
2.2 In carrying out the licensing function under the Act the Authority will aim to permit the 

use of premises for gambling as long as it is considered to be :- 
 

 in accordance with any relevant Codes of Practice issued by the Gambling 
Commission; 

 in accordance with any relevant Guidance issued by the Gambling 
Commission; and 

 in accordance with this Statement of Principles; and reasonably consistent 
with the licensing objectives. 

 
2.3 The Act provides for 3 categories of licence: 

 

 operating licences; 

 personal licences; and 

 premises licences. 
 

2.4 The Authority will be responsible for issuing premises licences. The Gambling 

Page 26



3 

 

 

Commission will be responsible for issuing operating and personal licences. 
 
2.5 This statement will come into force on 31st January 2022 and will have effect until 30th 

January 2025 being kept under review and revised or amended as required following 
consultation. 

 

3. Authorised Activities 
 
3.1 ‘Gambling’ is defined in the Act as either gaming, betting, or taking part in a lottery. 

 

 gaming means playing a game of chance for a prize; 

 betting means making or accepting a bet 
[...]
pect the applicants to provide details 
as to their crime prevention measures and any risk assessments that they have carried 
out. 

 
5.4 To prevent gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated with 

crime or disorder, or being used to support crime, the Authority will apply the following 
criteria and take into account the following considerations, where relevant, in 
determining applications and reviews. 

 

Criteria: 
 

Whether the premises make or will make a contribution to the levels of crime and 
disorder and whether the applicant has demonstrated that he has, or intends to, 
implement sufficient controls to prevent the premises being a source of, and/or 
associated with crime or disorder, or being used to support crime, if the application is 
granted. 

 
Considerations: 

 

 Where an area is known for high levels of crime the Council will consider carefully 
whether gambling premises are suitable to be located there, and whether 
additional conditions may be necessary, such as the provision of CCTV, minimum 
levels of staffing and licensed door supervisors; 

 

 Whether there is a history of crime or disorder associated with the premises or its 
use by those involved in crime to associate or dispose of the proceeds of crime; 

 
 Whether the layout, lighting and fitting out of the premises have been designed so 

as to minimise conflict and opportunities for crime and disorder; 

Page 28



5 

 

 

 Whether sufficient management measures are proposed or are in place to prevent 
the premises being a source of, or associated with crime or disorder, or used to 
support crime either as a place of association or to avoid being apprehended; 

 

 The Authority will also consider the location of the premises in the context of this 
licensing objective and applicants must have regard to the local area profile. If  an 
application is received in relation to a premises that are in an area noted for 
particular problems with organised c
[...]
or of the 
premises;  

 What age verification policies are in place; and 

 Provision of magnetic door locks. 
 
Operators will be expected to identify the local risk factors surrounding the premises, which 
will differ from location to location. The Licensing Authority will consider the assessment and 
assess the risks identified and the measures implemented to mitigate those risks when a 
completed assessment is provided with a new application or with a variation application. 
Some control measures identified in the assessment may be put forward as conditions to be 
attached to the licence to address any significant local concerns.  
 
 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Response to a Petition - Potters Green Park - Request for a Children's Play Facility
	Potters Green - Appendix A
	Potters Green - Appendix B

	5 Gambling Act 2005 - Revised Statement of Licensing Policy 2022 -2025
	05a) App 1
	05b) App 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities held at 

12.30 pm on Thursday, 22 July 2021 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor AS Khan (Chair) 

 Councillor P Akhtar (Deputy Cabinet Member) 

 
Employees (by Directorate):  

 D Cahalin-Heath, Licensing and Regulation 
G Carter, Law and Governance  
G Hood, Streetpride and Greenspace  
R Masih, Licensing and Regulation  
C Sinclair, Law and Governance 
 

Public Business 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2021 were agreed as a true record. 
There were no matters arising. 
 

3. Response to a Petition - Potters Green Park - Request for a Children's Play 
Facility  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Streetscene and 
Regulatory Services which responded to a petition bearing 298 signatures which 
had been submitted to the City Council in October 2020. The petition was 
sponsored by Councillor Ruane, a Henley Ward Councillor and requested that the 
Council provide a children’s play facility on the field between Woodway Lane and 
Shilton Lane. 
 
The Petition read ““We the undersigned petition the Council to request a park with 
play equipment for children (swings, slide, climbing frame etc) on field between 
Woodway lane and Shilton Lane adjacent to Woodway lane cemetery, historically 
there was a play area located on this site for the children of Potters Green”.  
Councillor Ruane was unable to attend the meeting, however, the petition 
spokesperson did attend the meeting and spoke in support of the petition. 
 
The report stated that a children’s play area had existed at this location a number 
of years ago as suggested by the petitioners. The facility had been removed many 
years ago due to repeated vandalism and complaints from residents on Woodway 
Lane whose houses looked onto the site. An image taken in 1994 showing that  
most of the play area had virtually all gone was attached as an appendix to the 
report.  Also appended to the report was a plan showing the location of play 
facilities within the same catchment area. 
  



 

 
– 2 – 

 

Having considered the report, the presentation and the submission by the petition 
spokesperson, the Cabinet Member noted the concerns raised by petitioners and 
also recognised the need for local, safe, play areas for children and the health 
benefits enjoyed by having a play facility that can be easily accessed by local 
residents.  However, the costs of such a play facility, estimated at approximately 
£150,000 far outweighed the funding available by the Greenspace Service.  It was, 
however, reported that some external funding may be available to constituted 
residents’ groups and suggested that the petition spokesperson work with his local 
councillors and officers to investigate the possibility of accessing any available 
funding streams.  
 
RESOLVED that, the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities: 
 

1. Noted the content of the petition and the concerns of the petitioners 
 

2. Noted that a play facility had been built by a developer and located at 
Eaglestone Way new housing development off Shilton lane. 

 
3. Noted that the cost of providing a children’s play facility had been 

estimated at  approximately £150, 000  
 

4. Noted that the Greenspace Service did not have the resources to 
provide a new children’s play facility at this location and that this 
would be subject to securing external funding. 
 

5. Noted that, as part of the Planning Application for the New Elmfield 
Farm Development on Wigston Road, should permission be granted 
the developer had been asked to provide a new children’s play facility 
on the development. 

 
4. Gambling Act 2005 - Revised Statement of Licensing Policy 2022 -2025  

 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Streetscene and 
Regulatory Services which sought approval to consult on the draft revised 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2022 - 2025 under the Gambling Act 2005.  A copy 
of the draft revised policy was attached as an appendix to the report.  
 
Under the terms of the Gambling Act 2005 the Council’s Statement of Gambling 
Policy had to be renewed every three years.  The current Statement of Gambling 
Policy came into effect on 31st January 2019 and a review must therefore be 
completed.  There was a requirement in the Act for the Council to publish and 
advertise the revised Statement of Gambling Policy at least 4 weeks before, by 3rd 

January 2022. 
 

The Gambling Policy produced by the Licensing Authority under the Gambling Act 
2005 would be relevant for all licensing decisions taken by the Council as the 
Licensing Authority over three years commencing on 31st January 2022. 

 
The general principles of the Gambling Policy remain the same and the document 
was still centred around the Gambling Act's three licensing objectives, namely: 
 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime 

 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way 

 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 
exploited by gambling. 

 
Before amending the policy for a further three-year period, licensing authorities 
were required to carry out a wide consultation process. In addition, it must consult 
by law, the Council has authority to include in the process any individuals or 
organisations it deems appropriate.   
 
The Responsible Authorities (statutory consultees - Gambling Commission, West 
Midlands Police, West Midlands Fire and Rescue Service, Planning, 
Environmental Health (functions in relation to pollution to the environment or harm 
to human health) Safeguarding Children Board, HM Revenue & Customs), 
Community Safety team and Public Health would be consulted on the draft revised 
policy.  
 
The public consultation exercise would begin on the 2 August 2021 for a 6-week 
period and finish on the 13 September 2021. The revised policy complied with 
updated Gambling Commissions guidance and regulations. It had been developed 
with all 6 Warwickshire Licensing Authorities (Warwickshire County Council, North 
Warwickshire Borough Council, Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough Council, Rugby 
Borough Council, Stratford on Avon District Council and Warwick District Council), 
although each authority had adapted the policy to suit the needs of their area and 
profile. 
 
RESOLVED that, the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities note the 
draft revised Statement of Gambling Policy and authorise the Director of 
Streetscene and Regulatory Services to carry out the consultation as 
detailed in the report. 
 

5. Outstanding Issues  
 
There were no outstanding issues.  
 

6. Any Other Business  
 
There were no other items of business.  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 12.50 pm)  

  


